'GE-625/635 GECOS-1I1 ek
“Exception Processing, ~

/

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE DOCUMENT

GENERAL 3 ELECTRIC

CCCCCCC



CCCCCCCC

GE-625/635 GECOS-II]
Exception Processing

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE DOCUMENT

May 1968

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

GENERAL &5 ELECTRIC




PREFACE

This manual describes the implementation of exception processing £for the
GE-625/635 Comprehensive Operating Supervisor (GECO0S).

Additional software maintenance documents are as follows:

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Introduction and System Tables, CPB-1488

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Startup, CPE-1489

GE~-625/635 GECOS-III System Input, CPB-1490

GE-625/635 GECOS~III Dispatcher and Peripheral
Allocation, CPB-1491

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Rollcall, Core Allocation,
Operator Interface, CPB-1492

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Fault Processing and Service MME's, CPB-1493

GE-625/635 GECOS-III I/O Supervision, CPB-1494

GE~-625/635 GECOS-III Termination and System Output, CPB-1496

GE-625/635 GECOS-III File System Maintenance, CPB-1497

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Utility Routines, CPB-1498

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Comprehensive Index and Glossary, CPB-1499

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Flowcharts, CPB-1500

GE-625/635 GECOS-III Time-Sharing System, CPB-1501

This manual was produced using the General Electric Remote Access Editing
System (RAES). RAES is a time-~shared, disc-resident storage and retrieval
system with text-editing and manuscript formatting capabilities. The contents
of the manual were entered into RAES from a remote terminal keyboard, eaited
using the system editing language, and formatted by RAES on reproduction
masters.

The index was produced using a computer-assisted remote access indexing
system. This system produces an index using source strings delimited at
manuscript input time.

Suggestions and criticisms relative to form, content, purpose, or use of this
manual are invited. Comments may be sent on the Document Review Sheet in the
back of this manual or may be addressed directly to Documentation Standards
and Publications, B=90, Computer Equipment Department, General Electric
Company, 13430 North Black Canyon Highway, Phoenix, Arizona 85029.

<::> 1968 by General Electric Company

(1.5M 4-68)

CPB-1495



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION TO EXCEPTION PROCESSING: .t eeescesocccccsscososscnsssossns 1

HARD CORE MONITOR MODULES:eeeececcesccscsssscssassasesossosssssssssss 3

GEPR EXeCUtivVe MOAUlE.: cioteeeeesessssescacansssossenansonsosssncancs 3
Special Purpose HCM Modules.......;................................ 3
Exception Processing Control, GEPRE....eeveeesoecacsaocancnnens 4
Operator Communication, OPCOM.:..seeeecascsscascsssscnseascasosas 7
Relink I/0 Entry, RELNK...eoseeeeasasscossaseascssasnseasseasasssse 10
Process Illegal Major Status, GPOl...ieeeessascssosscsnsasossnaes 12
Console RecCOVErY, GP22..cuisecescscecssasasssesossasosnsesssssos 14
SLAVE SERVICE AREA MODULES .. esceseesoscssscsssssccosssassssnsassesess 17
Special Purpose SSA MOAUlES...eeeseeossscosssssonscsanscnsosasssssss 17
Device Dependent SSA MOAUlES..eieeesessoeseososossossssscncsasansss 17
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device, GP02..svsesesessososssessssaes 18
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device, GPO03:.ieesvosssoesssossscsesssecss 20
Magnetic Tape Spacing Parity Recovery, GPO4....icveesocsssoasss 22
Type Threshold/GESPEC MessagesS, GPO05...esesecccossscssesssossees 24
Card Reader Recovery 1, GPOO..cieecereeneecososscnsossocnnsenees 26
Card Reader Recovery 2, GPlO...eieeecescessosccssscnosocnsssssss 28
Paper Tape Recovery, GPll...ceeeceosssssscsscscnnsscsos ceseesan . 30
Printer Recovery 1, GPl3....eceececoseesssnssssonsssssssssnsnasses 32
Printer Recovery 2, GPld....vceesenossscsesosoassossocscaasanssseas 34
Card Punch Recovery, GPl5...cceesesoesesesscscssascscsssssasssass 360

DSU200 Recovery 1, GPl7.u.ecesoeocscassseanssosesesossssssssessss 38
DSU200 Recovery 2, GPlB.cisiesessoesssnscsssnsosccsssesosssssss 40
MDS200 Recovery 1, GP20...eesooscsesascssasosesacscsesessnnascssss 42

MDS200 Recovery 2, GP2l...cveeesossescsccsnns
Magnetic Tape Recovery, GP30...cecescsocsancs
Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Spacing Recovery,

ceeseeraceseas 44

sesescsssssess 46

GP3lesseceseaasss 48
Reposition Magnetic Tape, GP32...cccesesccccssscscacsnssssensas 50
Magnetic Tape Data Alert Recovery, GP33..ceceececnssscssnsasesres D2
Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery, GP34......cc00000.0.. 54
Magnetic Tape Parity on Write Recovery, GP35....ceseecscsesesess 56

GLOSSARY et esevssoesesossoscsnssnnsonsssossssssesssssssssscsosessssssss D9

iii

CPB-1495.






1. INTRODUCTION:TOEXCEPTION PROCESSING

Exception processing in GECOS-III is accomplished with a reentrant executive
module residing in the hard core monitor,

] « MGEPR GEPR Executive
special purpose modules residing in the hard core monitor,

o . MGPO1 Process Illegal Major Status
o . MGP22 Console Recovery

special purpose slave service area modules residing on system storage,

o .MGPO2 Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device
o «MGPO03 Exchange Magnetic Tape
o «MGPO05 Type Threshold/GESPEC Messages

and device-dependent slave service area modules also residing on system
storage:

«MGP04 Magnetic Tape Spacing Parity Recovery
«MGPO09 Card Reader Recovery 1

«MGP10 Card Reader Recovery 2

«MGP11 Paper Tape Recovery

«MGP13 Printer Recovery 1

.MGP14 Printer Recovery 2

. MGP15 Card Punch Recovery

. MGP17 DSii1200 Recovery 1

«MGP18 DSU200 Recovery 2

. MGP20 MDS200 Recovery 1

+MGP21 MDS200 Recovery 2

. MGP30 Magnetic Tape Recovery

.MGP31 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Spacing Recovery
.MGP32 Reposition Magnetic Tape

. MGP33 Magnetic Tape Data Alert Recovery

.MGP34 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery
. MGP35 Magnetic Tape Parity on Write Recovery

0000000C00CO0COO0O0COOOC

If I/0 recovery acktion is required, a request is made for exception
processing by the Interrupt Handler (IOTRM in .MIOS). Specifically, TIOTRM
sets a bit in the program state word (.STATE) indicating GEPR needed. The
two status words resulting from the interrupt are stored in the 1ll-woxrd 1I/O
entry for the GEPR Executive (.MGEPR) to examine.

The Dispatcher (.MDISP) determines when the program can be interrupted, sets
a bit in the program .STATE word to indicate GEPR in control and calls the
GEPR Executive (.MGEPR). .MGEPR examines each 1ll-word I/0 entry of the
interrupted program. 2n I/O entry may have all or any combination of the
following statuses.

THRESHOLD (word 0, bit 30=1) Type warning message informing
the operator of an error
threshold condition on the
device referenced by the entry.

CPB-1495



EXCHANGE (word 0, bit 32=1) An operator initiated message
has requested an exchange of the
device referenced by the I/O

entry.
GEPR ACTION (word 0, bits The I/0 request in the I/0 entry
33-35=4) encountered an error status

requiring GEPR recovery action.

An entry with threshold or exchange status is processed before an entry that
requires GEPR action. Special purpose SSA modules process threshold and
exchange status. Special purpose HCM modules may be called for specific
errors., However, if device-dependent action is required, +MGEPR calls the
appropriate channel module which loads the first device-dependent SSA module
by executing a .GOTO macro. If required, a device-dependent SSA module can
continue the error processing by executing a .GOTO macro which loads the next
module needed over the current module. A device-dependent SSA module can also
.CALL a special purpose module and regain control when the called routine
performs a .EXIT; control finally returns to the .MGEPR transfer vector from
the last device-dependent SSA module via a JEXIT macro.

CPB-1495



2. HARD CORE MONITOR MODULES

Rxception processing modules residing in the hard core monitor include the
GEPR Executive (.MGEPR), and two special purpose modules: Process Illegal
Major Status (.MGP0Ol) and Console Recovery (.MGP22),

GEPR EXECUTIVE MODULE

"he .MGEPR nodule contains three entry points:

o GEPRE (EP1) Exception Processing Control
o OPCOM (EP2) Operator Communication
) RELNK (EP3) Relink I/O Entry

SPECIAL PURPOSE HCM MODULES
The two special purpose modules contain only one entry point each:

o GP01 (.MGPOl) Process Illegal Major Status
o GP22 (.MGP22) Console Recovery

CPB-1495



GEPRE (EP1)
. MGEPR

EXCEPTION PROCESSING CONTROL

GEPRE (EP1l of .MGEPR) receives control from the Dispatcher when exception
processing is required. GEPR action is performed under the identity of the
interrupted program. The I/O entries are searched to determine GEPR,
threshold, and exchange status entries. When an entry is found, applicable
routines are called into the SSA of the interrupted program to process the
entry status. When all entries are processed, control is returned to the
Dispatcher and the interrupted program can be dispatched again.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

The Interrupt Handler (EPl to the channel modules) identifies I/0 entries
requiring GEPR exception processing, sets and stores the appropriate status
within the entry, and sets the program state bit to indicate exception
processing required.

The Dispatcher determines when control should be given to GEPR and, prior to
giving control, sets the following registers.

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

CALLING SEQUENCE

GEPRE is called from the Dispatcher (EP1l of .MDISP).

8 16

.GOTO -MGEPR, 1

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

Stack entries are used for intermediate storage. When an additional module is
called, the IC and I of the call is saved in the stack.

No ,STEMP storage is used.

The .CRGPG gate is shut while interrogating I/O entry status.

ROUTINE RETURNS

When all exception processing is complete, return is made to the Dispatcher
by performing a: :

8 16
¥

.GOTO :.MDISP,lO
1

CPB-1495



GEPRE (EP1)
. MGEPR

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

When return has been made to the Dispatcher, the interrupted program is
eligible for execution.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GEPRE is reentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are inhibited while gates are shut and while storing and
retrieving from the stack.

Storage

Internal temporary storage may be used when a gate is shut,

GEPRE occupies approximately 340 core storage locations in the HCM.

Other Routines Used

Applicable channel modules (EP4 of ,MCPIO, .MDR20, .MDS20, .MGPIO, .MDNET,
MMTAP, .MPRIO, .MTYPE, and .MPTAP).

Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 (EP1l of .MGP02)

Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 (EP1l of ,MGP03)

Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GP05 (EP1l of .MGPO05)

Format I/0 Status Words and Return Status GSTRT (EP10 of .MIOS)
Resume I/0 on Channel RSMCH (EP1l2 of .MIOS)

Activity Compression ABREQ (EP5 of .MBRTI)

Calling Sequence to Channel Module (EP4) =~ Prior to entering EP4, the
registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X2 Logical primary channel index
X3 Absolute I/0 entry address

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program Number

X7 Processor Number

8 16
1
LDA 14,DU
STC1 | « SSTAK,5% simulated .CALL
TRA | «CRCT4, 2%
return 0
return 1 (.EXIT through EXIT 2)

|
return 2 |
1

CPB-1495



GEPRE(EP1)
.MGEPR

Returiis fror Cuaaunuel liodule (EP4) When the the I/0 entry status has been

processed (this may require calling several SSA modules), the final return is
made from the last module used to the initial caller (.MGEPR) via one of the

returns listed below.

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area of
interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3
X5
X6
X7

I/0 entry address
LAL for program
Program number
Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O
entry area of the interrupted program. Register contents
are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching
the I/O entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

CPB-1495



OPCOM (EP2)
. MGEPR

OPERATOR COMMUNICATION

OPCOIM (EP2 of .MGEPR) formats and issues GEPR error messages to the console
typewriter. If a reply is requested, the routine validates the reply and
processes the normal options in the order:

Set device unassignable

Test

Exchange devices

Abort current activity

Rollback to first user checkpoint or restart the activity

NP XU

If GEPR encounters persistent errors on a console typewriter and another
console is configured, an error message is typed. The message allows the
operator to request GEPR to retry the I/O on the original console or to move
all system names on that console to the new console.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering OPCOM, the registers listed must contain the data indicated:

X0 Absolute address of calling sequence for ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS)
X3 TI/O entry address in error

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

The calling sequence referenced by X0 is as follows:

8 16
-2 ZERO IOPTION Options to type
-1 |zERO |.SSYIO,MESG I/O entry to use, absolute address of
] message '
X0 DEC |code llessage code
+1 ZERO | XE X Write DCWP offset, read DCWP offset
+2 ZERO SRP, 0 Status return pointer
+3 ZERO :**,** Working storage

CALLING SEQUENCE

OPCOM is called from either a GEPR SSA or HCM module with proper gating.

8 16
—
.CALL ! _MGEPR, 2
return 0 |
return 1 :

CPB-1495



OPCOM (EP2)
.MGEPR

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The stack is used to contain the location of the call and for intermediate
storage.

No .STEMP storage is used.

The .CRTDQ and .CRPOQ gates are used while processing a T reply.
The .CRSCT gate and an internal gate is used in typewriter recovery.

ROUTINE RETURNS

Return 0 (.EXIT) Typewriter I/O complete and reply, if requested, is
validated. Registers contain:

X0 Absolute address of calling sequence
X3 Address of I/O entry in error

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Word 3 (3,0) of the calling sequence contains nonnormal operator option,
right justified, with leading zeros.

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Typewriter I/O complete and operator requests abort or
rollback. Register contents are the same as for return 0.

If rollback is requesﬁed, bits 30-35 of error I/O entry contains 77 octal.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

If return 0, check operator reply if more than one possible.

If return 1, execute a JEXIT 1 to complete abort/rollback action.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

OPCOM is reentrant and written in floatable code. All intermediate storage
and message manipulation is performed using the program stack or storage
provided in the calling routine.

Interrupts are inhibited while a gate is shut.

Storage
OPCOM occupies approximately 620 core storage locations in the HCM.

Internal temporary storage is used while a gate is shut.

CPB-1495



Other Routines Used

Master Message Processor ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS)

Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 (EPl of ,MGP02)
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 (EPl of .MGPO03)
GEPR Rollback Termination RDLRQ (EP6 of .MBRT1)

OPCOM (EP2)
. MGEPR

CPB-1495




RELNK (EP3)
. MGEPR

RELINK I/O ENTRY

RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR) relinks an I/O entry and relinquishes control waiting
for the I/O to complete. The entry is then interrogated to see if the I/O has
completed without error or if further recovery action is required.

The threshold/exchange entry status is also checked and processed. If the I/0
entry relinked is GESPECed, the Set Alarm (.MDISP,13) routine is .called to
set an alarm clock. If the GESPECed I/O is not initiated within a specified
time period, the alarm rings and the .MGPO05 module (EP2) is called to type a
reminder message to the operator.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to calling RELNK, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

CALLING SEQUENCE

RELNK is called from a GEPR module either in the SSA of the program or in the
HCM.

8 16
I
.CALL |-MGEPR, 3
return 0
return 1 :

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The stack contains the location of the call.
No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used,

ROUTINE RETURNS

Return 0 (.EXIT) I/0 has completed without error, no further recovery is
required. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

CPB-1495

10



RELNK (EP3)
. MGEPR

Return 1 (L,EXIT 1) I/O has completed with error status. Register contents
are the same as for return O.

POSTCALLING SLQUENCE

llone.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming ilethod

RELNK is reentrant and written in floatalle code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
lio internal temporary storage is used.

RELNK occupics approximately 50 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Link Reissued I/0 to Front of Queue LINKR (EP3 of .IIOS)
Set Alarm SCK (EP13 of .MDISP)

Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 (EP1 of .IIGP02)
Lxchange llagnetic Tape Device GP03 (EP1l of ,iIGP03)

Type Threshold/GESPEC lMessage GP05 (EP1 of .ilGP0S)

CPB-1495

11



GPO1
. MGPO1

PROCESS ILLEGAL MAJOR STATUS

GP01 (.MGP01l) is a HCM module with one entry point. It processes 1illegal
major statuses for all devices.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP0l, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0~35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GPO1 is called from the « MGEPR and .MDISP modules to perform
device-independent recovery.

8 16
I
.CALL | -MGPO1,1
return 0 |
return 1 |
return 2 |

GP0l is called from any GEPR SSA module to perform device-independent
recovery.

. GOTO .MGPO1,1

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No system gates are used, but an internal gate is used while typing.

CPB-1495

12



GPO1
. MGPO1

ROUTINLE RETURNS

All three returns provided in the original .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

¥3 1I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue
: searching the I/O entry area of interrupted
program. Register contents are the same as for
return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

Wone.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming llethod

GP01l is reentrant and written in floatable code. An internal gate is used to
control access to Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .IMGEPR).

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used while the internal gate is shut.

GP01l occupies approximately 190 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .IIGEPR)

Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

Set Alarm SCK (EP1l3 of .!IDISP)

Relinguish Control Until Program Enabled DSCNT (EP1ll of .MDISP)
Reposition Hagnetic Tape GP32 (EPl of .MGP32)

CPB-1495

13



GP22
. MGP22

CONSOLE RECOVERY

GP22 (.MGP22) is an HCM module with one entry point. It processes non-GEPR
console I/O errors.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP22, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/O0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP22 is called from the Typewriter channel module (EP4 of .MIYPE).

8 16
1
.GOTO 1.MGP22,1
I

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and 1 of the last ,CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No system gates are used, but an internal gate is used while typing an error
message.

ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used.

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/0 entry area of
interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

CPB-1495

14



GP22
. MGP22

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue

searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP22 is reentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used when an internal gate is shut,

GP22 occupies approximately 225 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Operator Communication OPCOM (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

15






3. SLAVE SERVICE AREA MODULES

Exception processing modules residing on system storage are classified into
two groups: special purpose modules and device-dependent modules.

SPECIAL PURPOSE SSA MODULES

o GP02 (.MGP02) Exchange nonmagnetic Tape Device
o GP03 (.MGP03) Exchange Magnetic Tape
o GP0O5 (.MGP05) Type Threshold/GESPEC Messages

DEVICE DEPENDENT SSA MODULES

GpP04 (.MGP04) Magnetic Tape Spacing Parity Recovery
GP09 (.MGP0O9) Card Reader Recovery 1

GP10 (.MGP10) Card Reader Recovery 2

GP11l (.MGPll) Paper Tape Recovery

GP13 (.MGP13) Printer Recovery 1

GP14 (.MGPl4) Printer Recovery 2

GP15 (.MGP15) Card Punch Recovery

GP17 (.MGPl17) DSU200 Recovery 1

GP18 (.MGP18) DSU200 Recovery 2

GP20 (.MGP20) MDS200 Recovery 1

GP21 (.MGP21) MDS200 Recovery 2

GP30 (.MGP30) Magnetic Tape Recovery

GP31 (.MGP31l) Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Spacing Recovery
GP32 (.MGP32) Reposition Magnetic Tape

GP33 (.MGP33) Magnetic Tape Data Alert Recovery

GP34 (.MGP34) Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery
GP35 (.MGP35) Magnetic Tape Parity on Write Recovery

0000000000000 0000O0

These modules perform the recovery action required and return to the GEPR
Executive (.MGEPR). Multiple copies of these modules can be in execution at
one time since several programs may be requiring the same recovery action.

CPB-1495
17



GPO2
. MGP22

EXCHANGE NONMAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE

GP02 (.MGP02) is an SSA module with one entry point. It processes requests to
exchange nonmagnetic tape devices. If another device of the same type can be
assigned by the Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2), pertinent information in the
two device SCTs are exchanged. The SCT referenced by the I/O0 entry contains
the new physical device address, corresponding indexing, and assigned status.
The other SCT contains the original physical device address, corresponding
indexing, and unassigned status. Shared devices cannot be exchanged. A
console message informs the operator whether or not the exchange was
successful.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP02, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0~35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP02 is called from the .MGEPR module.

8 16
T
.CALL ].MGP02,1
return 0 |
return 1
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last JCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

The ,CRSCT gate is shut while performing the actual exchange alterations in
the SCTs.

CPB-1495

18



GPO02
. MGP02

ROUTINE RETURNS

Return 0 (.EXIT) Exchange successful.,

X3 1I/O entry address

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

X0, X1, and X4 are restored.

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Exchange unsuccessful. Register contents are the
same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP02 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code,

Interrupts are inhibited while the .CRSCT gate is shut.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP02 occupies approximately 225 core storage locations,

Other Routines Used

Process Specific Device Request ENTRY (EPl of .MALC2)
Master Message Processor ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS)

CPB-1495

19



GPO03
. MGPO03

EXCHANGE MAGNETIC THAPE DEVICE

GP03 (.MGP03) is an SSA module with one entry point. It processes requests to
exchange magnetic tape devices. If another device on the same logical channel
can be assigned by the Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2), the physical device
numbers in the two device SCTs are exchanged. The device SCT referenced by
the I/0 entry contains the new device number and assigned status. The other
SCT contains the original device number and unassigned status. A console
message informs the operator whether or not the exchange was successful,

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP03, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits
0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18~35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP03 is called from the .MGEPR module,

8 : 16

[ T

.CALL l.MGPO03,1
return 0

return 1 !

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last ,CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

The .CRSCT gate is shut while performing the actual exchange alteration in
the SCTs.

CPB-1495

20



GP03
. MGPO3

ROUTINLE RETURNS

Return 0 (.EXIT) Exchange succes:sful,

X3 I/0 entry address

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

X0, X1 and X4 are restored.

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Exchange unsuccessful. Register contents are the
same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUEKCE

one,

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

.

GP(C3 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are inhibited while the .CRSCT gate is shut,

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP03 occupies approximately 240 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Process Specific Device Request ENTRY (EPl of .MALC2)
Master Message Processor ITYM (EP7 of .LIIOS)

CPB-1495

21



GP04
. MGP04

MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY

GP04 (.MGP04) is an SSA module with one entry point. It performs recovery for
Data Alert parity statuses on nondata transfer commands to magnetic tape.
Other GEPR modules may be called to complete recovery.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP04, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the 1ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are. stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP04 is called from the .MGP33 module.

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last LCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

Pl -1495



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP04
. MGP04

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (LEXIT 2)

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area
of interrupted program, Registers contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP04 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP04 occupies approximately 195 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 (EPl of .MGP32)
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 (EPl of .MGP30)

CPB-1495
23



GP05
. MGPO05

TYPE THRESHOLD/GESPEC MESSAGES

GP05 (.MGP05) is an SSA module with two entry points. EPl processes an entry
with threshold status. A warning message is typed and the threshold status in
the I/0 entry is reset. EP2 is called when the alarm clock set by RELNK (EP3
of .MGEPR) rings. A console message dinstructs the operator to ready the
device. :

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP05, the registers 1listed must contain the data
indicated. .

X3 I/0O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry, Bits
0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP05, EP1 and EP2 are called from the ,MGEPR module.

8 . 16
11
EP1 .CALL l.MGPOS5, 1
return 0 |
EP2 .CALL l.MGP05,2
return 0 f
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last LCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT refer=nces the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEM? storage is used,

No gates are used.

CPB-1495
24



GP05
. MGPO05

ROUTINE RETURNS

One return is provided from each entry point.
Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete,

X3 I/0 entry address

X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Other registers are destroyed.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

EP1l - Check remaining entry status.

EP2 -~ Check entry status again, if still GESPECed, set alarm clock and
relinquish control.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP05 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP05 occupies approximately 210 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Master Message Processor ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS)

CPB-1495

25



GP09
. MGPO09

CARD READER RECOVERY 1

GP09 (.MGP09) is an SSA module with one entry point. It is the card reader
module called first to recover from an I/O error condition. Power Off, IOC
Error, Data Alert, and Instruction Rejected statuses are processed. - Other
GEPR modules may be called to continue processing an Attention or an illegal
major status.:

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP09, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the 1ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP09 is zalled from the Card Reader channel module (EP4 of .MGPIO).

8 16

T
.GOTO ~  |.MGPO09,1
|

OPERATING SYSTEM TINTEXRACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL performed by
Gl PR. Any .EXIT r«fer=nces the transfer vector associated with this ,CALL.

No .STEMP storage is 1ised,

N. gates ax: uced.

CPB-1495

26



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP09
. MGPO09

Three of the returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area

of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O
entry area of interrupted program. Register contents

are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching

the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
contents are the same as for return 0.

The .MGP09 module provides two additional returns which cause

modules to be loaded to continue the recovery process.

Register

other GEPR

8 16
T
.GOTO 1.MGP10,1 Card Reader Recovery 2
.GOTO |-MGPO1,1 Process Illegal Major Status

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP09 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP09 occupies approximately 195 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC (EP6 of .MIOS)

27

CPB-~1495




GP10
. MGP10

CARD READER RECOVERY 2

GP10 (.MGP10) is an SSA module with one entry point. It continues processing
an Attention major status on a card reader,

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP1l0, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the l1l-word I/0 entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP10 is called from the .MGP09 module.

8 16

.GOTO |-MGP10, 1
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL performec¢ by
GLPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

28



GP10
. MGP10

ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/0 entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue

searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP1l0 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP10 occupies approximately 220 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC (EP6 of ,MIOS)

CPB-1495

29



GP11
. MGP11

PAPER TAPE RECOVERY

GP1ll (.MGPll) is an SSA module with one entry point. It processes I/O error
conditions occurring on paper tape. All statuses except illegal major status
are processed within this module. :

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GPll, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP1l is called from the Paper Tape channel module, (EP4 of ,MPTAP).

8 16

.GOTO |-MGP11,1
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

" The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used,

CPB-1495

30



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP11
. MGP11

All three returns provided in the previous ,CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 1I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I1/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

The .MGP1ll module provides one additional return by calling another GEPR
module to continue the recovery process.

8

16

.GOTO

T
1.MGPO01,1 Process Illegal Major Status
1

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GPll is nonreentrant and written in floatable code,

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP1l occupies approximately 128 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

31



GP13
. MGP13

PRINTER RECOVERY 1

GP1l3 (.MGP13) is an SSA module with one entry point. It is the printer module
called first to recover from an I/O error condition, Power Off, IOC Error,

and Instruction Rejected statuses are processed., Other GEPR modules .may be
called to continue processing Attention, Data Alert, or illegal major status.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP13, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP13 is called from the Printer channel module (EP4 of .MPRIO).

8 16
]
.GOTO I.MGP13,1
: ]

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

32



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP13
. MGP13

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the

I/0 entry area of interrupted program,
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue

Register

searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.

Register contents are the same as for return 0.

The L,MGP13 module provides three additional returns

modules to be loaded to continue the recovery process.

8 16
[ T

.GOTO I.MGP14,1 Printer Recovery 2

.GOTO .MGP14,2 Printer Recovery 2

.GOTO :.MGPOl,l Process Illegal Major Status

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP13 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP13 occupies approximately 200 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of ,MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC (EP6 of .MIOS)

33

cause other

CPB-1495



GP14
.MGP14

PRINTER RECOVERY 2

GPl4 (.MGP1l4) is an SSA module with two entry points. It completes processing
a printer error status. An Attention status is processed by EP1 and a Data
Alert by EP2, .

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP1l4, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the 1l-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP14 is called from the .MGP1l3 module,.

8 16
' [ T
EP1 .GOTO :.MGPl4,l
EP2 .GOTO :.MGP14,2

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

34



GP14
. MGP14

ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 1I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0,

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted
program, Register contents are the same as for
return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GPl4 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP14 occupies approximately 190 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

35




GP15
. MGP15

CARD PUNCH RECOVERY

GP15 (.MGP15) is an SSA module with one entry point, All card punch legal
major statuses are processed within this module. An additional GEPR module is
called to process illegal major status.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP1l5, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP15 is called from the Card Punch channel module (EP4 of .MCPIO).

8 16

)
.GOTO | .MGP15,1

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT refersnces the transfer vector associated with this ,CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

36



ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns pr

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)
Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

The .MGP15 module pr
to be loaded to cont

8

GP15
.MGP15

ovided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0,

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

ovides one additional return which causes another module

inue the recovery process.

16

.GOTO

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

1.MGP01,1 Process Illegal Major Status
|

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATI

ON

Programming Method

GPl5 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not i

Storage

Internal temporary s

nhibited,

torage is used.

GP15 occupies approximately 215 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

’

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC (EP6 of .MIOS)

CPB-1495

37



GP17
. MGP17

DSU200 RECOVERY 1

GPl7 (.MGP17) is an SSA module with one entry point. It is the DSU200 module
called first to recover from an I/O error condition. Power Off, IOC Error,
Attention, and Instruction Rejected statuses are processed. Other GEPR
modules may be called to continue processing a Data Alert or an illegal major
status.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GPl17, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the 1ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP1l7 is called from the DSU200 channel module (EP4 of .MDS20).

8 16

1
.GOTO - }.MGP17,1

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last JCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

38



ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns pr

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

The .MGPl7 module pr
to be loaded to cont

GP11
.MGP17

ovided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program., Registers contain:

X3 I/O0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program, Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0,

ovides two additional returns which cause other modules

inue the recovery process.

8 16
L]
.GOTO I ,MGP18,1 DSU200 Recovery 2
.GOTO :.MGP01,14 Process Illegal Major Status
POSTCALLING SEQUENCE
None.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP17 is nonreentrant

Interrupts are not i

Storage

Internal temporary s

GP17 occupies approx

Other Routines Used

Operator Communicati
Relink I/O Entry REL

and written in floatable code.

nhibited,

torage is used.

imately 135 core storage locations.,

on OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
NK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

39



GP18
. MGP18

DSU200 RECOVERY 2

GPl8 (.MGP18) is an SSA module with one entry point. It completes processing
a Data Alert on a DSU200.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP18, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP1l8 is called from the .MGP17 module.

8 16

!
.GOTO |.MGP18,1
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this ,.CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.,

ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns prcvided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Frocessing complete, continue searching I/0O entry area
cf interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program

X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

CPB-1495

40



GP18
. MGP18

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O
entry area of interrupted program. Register contents
are the same as for return 0.

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching

the I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0,

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None,

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP1l8 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.,

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP18 occupies approximately 166 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

41



GP20
. MGP20

MDS200 RECOVERY 1

GP20 (.MGP20) is an SSA module with one entry point, It is the MDS200 module
called first to recover from an I/0 error condition. Power Off, IOC Error,
and Attention statuses are processed. Other GEPR modules may be called to
process Data Alert, Instruction Rejected and illegal major statuses.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP20, the registers listed must contain the data indicated,

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry, Bits
0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP20 is called from the MDS200 channel module (EP4 of .MDR20),

8 16

.GOTO . :.MGP20,1
'

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL  performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used,

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

42



ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns pr

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

The .MGP20 module pr
to be loaded to cont

GP20
. MGP20

ovided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
values are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/0 entry area of interrupted program.
Register values are the same as for return O.

ovides three additional returns which cause other modules

inue the recovery process.

8 16
.GOTO |.MGP21,1 MDS200 Recovery 2
.GOTO 1. MGP21,2 | MDS200 Recovery 2
.GOTO 1-MGPO1, 1 Process Illegal Major Status
|
POSTCALLING SEQUENCE
None.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP20 is nonreentrant

Interrupts are not i

Storage
Internal temporary s

GP20 occupies approx

Other Routines Used

Operator Communicati
Relink I/O Entry REL

and written in floatable code.

nhibited.

torage is used.

imately 120 core storage locations.

on OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
NK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

43



GP21
.MGP21

MDS200 RECOVERY 2

GP21 (.MGP2l) is an SSA module with two entry points, It completes processing
an MDS200 error status. A Data Alert is processed by EPl and an Instruction
Rejected by EP2.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP2l, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP21 is called from the .MGP20 module.

8 16
EP1 .GOTO :.MGP2l,l

EP2 .GOTO [ MGP21,2
]

OPERATING SYSTEM INTLRACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used,

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

44



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP21
. MGP21

All three returns provided in the original .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area

of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 1I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O

entry area of interrupted program.
are the same as for return 0.

Register contents

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching

the I/0 entry area of interrupted program,
contents are the same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP21 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP21 occupies approximately 135 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

45

Register

CPB-1495



GP30
. MGP30

MAGNETIC TAPE RECOVERY

GP30 (.MGP30) is an SSA module with one entry point, It is the magnetic tape
module called first to recover from an I/O error condition., Power Off,
Attention, and Instruction Rejected statuses are processed., Other GEPR
modules may be called to complete this processing and to begin processing
other error status conditions.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP30, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the 1ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in woxrd
8. :

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP30 is called from the Magnetic Tape channel module (EP4 of ,MMTAP),

8 16

.GOTO :.MGP30,1

It is also called from the .MGP04, .MGP31l, .MGP34 and .MGP35 SSA modules to
recover from errors encountered by GEPR in processing another error.

.CALL
return 0

| .MGP30,1
|
return 1 |
|
|

return 2

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last LCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

46



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP30
.MGP30

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry
area of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program. Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/0 entry area of interrupted program.
Register contents are the same as for return 0.

The .GP30 module provides additional returns which cause other modules to be

loaded to continue the recovery process.

8 16
T
.GOTO |-MGPOL1,1 - Process Illegal Major Status
.GOTO j+MGP31,1 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Spacing
: Recovery
.GOTO l.MGP33,l Magnetic Tape Data Alert Recovery
«GOTO l.MGP34,2 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP30 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used,

GP30 occupies approximately 220 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of ,MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 (EPl of .MGP32)

47

CPB-1495



GP31
.MGP31

MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY

GP31 (.MGP31l) is an SSA module with one entry point. It processes an End of
File major status with parity substatus encountered on a nondata transfer
command to magnetic tape.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP31, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP31 is called from the .MGP30 module.

8 16

1
.GOTO 1.MGP31,1 .
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the last .CALL performed by
-GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

48



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP31
.MGP31

Two of the returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area

of interrupted program., Registers contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue

searching the I/O entry area of interrupted program.

Register contents are the same as for return 0,

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None,

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

" Programming Method
GP3l is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP31 occupies approximately 185 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 (EPl of .MGP30)

49

CPB-1495




GP32
. MGP32

REPOSITION MAGNETIC TAPE

GP32 (.MGP32) is an SSA module with one entry point, It is called by other
GEPR magnetic tape SSA modules to reposition a magnetic tape. The positioning
information in the device secondary SCT is used.,

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP32, the registers listed must contain the data indicated,

X3 I1/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP32 is called from the .MGP0Ol, .MGP03, .MGP04, .MGP30, and .MGP34 modules.,

8 16
] : ‘
.CALL | -MGP32,1
return 0
return 1 |
|

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last (CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used,

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

50



GP32
. MGP32

ROUTINE RETURNS

Return 0 (.EXIT) Positioning not successful. Registers contain:

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Positioning successful. Register contents are the
same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP32 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.v

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP32 occupies approximately 190 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

CPB-1495

51



GP33
. MGP33

MAGNETIC TAPE DATA ALERT RECOVERY

GP33 (.MGP33) is an SSA module with one entry point. It is called to begin
recovery of a Data Alert status on magnetic tape. Transfer Timing Alert,
Transmission Parity Alert, Blank Tape on Read, Bit Detected During Erase, and
End of Tape substatuses are processed. Other GEPR modules may be called to
complete this processing and to process parity substatus.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP33, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
80

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP33 is called from the .MGP30 module.

8 16

.GOTO . : .MGP33, 1
[}

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last .CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

52



ROUTINE RETURNS

All three returns pr

Return 0 (.EXIT)

Return 1 (.EXIT 1)

Return 2 (.EXIT 2)

The .GP33 module pro
area modules to be 1

GP33
.MGP33

ovided in the original .CALL transfer vector are used:

Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area
of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 1I/0 entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Abort the program and then continue searching the
I/0 entry area of interrupted program., Register
contents are the same as for return 0.

Return status to the program and then continue
searching the I/O entry area of interrupted
program., Register contents are the same as for
return 0.

vides additional returns which cause other slave service

oaded to continue the recovery process,

8 16
.GOTO :.MGP04,1 Magnetic Tape Spacing Parity Recovery
.GOTO l.MGP34,1 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery
.GOTO .MGP34,3 Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery
.GOTO :.MGP35,1 Magnetic Tape Parity on Write Recovery
POSTCALLING SEQUENCE
None.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP33 is nonreentrant

Interrupts are not i

Storage

Internal temporary s

GP33 occupies approx

Other Routines Used

Operator Communicati

and written in floatable code.

nhibited.

torage is used.

imately 245 core storage locations.

on OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)

Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 (EPl of .MGP30)

CPB-1495

53



GP34
.MGP34

MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON READ RECOVERY

GP34 (.MGP34) is an SSA module with three entry points, It recovers from a
Data Alert parity status on a read command to magnetic tape. EP1l does a noise
check, then regular recovery., EP2 recovers from an End of File parity status,
EP3 bypasses the noise check, then performs regular recovery. Other GEPR
modules may be called to complete the recovery process.,

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP34, the registers listed must contain the data indicated,

X3 1I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry, Bits

0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8,

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP34, EPl and EP3, are called from .,MGP33; EP2 is called from .MGP30.

8 16
EP1 .GOTO | .MGP34,1
EP2 .GOTO : .MGP34,2
EP3 . GOTO } .MGP34,3

OPERATING SYSTEM INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last LCALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this ,CALL,

No .STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

54



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP34
. MGP34

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used:

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area

of interrupted program. Reglsters contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 Processor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O

entry area of interrupted program.
are the same as for return 0.

Register contents

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching

the I/0 entry area of interrupted program.
contents are the same as for retuxrn 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

None.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming Method

GP34 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage
Internal temporary storage is used.

GP34 occupies approximately 246 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 (EP1l of .MGP30)
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 (EP1l of .MGP32)

55

Register

CPB-1495



GP35
. MGP35

MAGNETIC TAPE PARITY ON WRITE RECOVERY

GP35 (.MGP35) is an SSA module with one entry point, It processes recovery
action for a Data Alert parity status on a write command to magnetic tape.
Other GEPR modules may be called to complete recovery.

PRECALLING SEQUENCE

Prior to entering GP35, the registers listed must contain the data indicated.

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number
X7 Processor number

Status word 1 (bits 0-35) is stored in word 1 of the ll-word I/O entry. Bits
0-17 of status word 2 are stored in word 0, and bits 18-35 are stored in word
8.

CALLING SEQUENCE

GP35 is called from the .MGP33 SSA module.

8 16

1
.GOTO ] .MGP35,1 .
|

OPERATING SYSTEM. INTERACTION

The top entry in the stack is the IC and I of the 1last L.CALL performed by
GEPR. Any .EXIT references the transfer vector associated with this .CALL.

No ,STEMP storage is used.

No gates are used.

CPB-1495

56



ROUTINE RETURNS

GP35
. MGP35

All three returns provided in the previous .CALL transfer vector are used.

Return 0 (.EXIT) Processing complete, continue searching I/O entry area

of interrupted program. Registers contain:

X3 I/O entry address
X5 LAL for program
X6 Program number

X7 TProcessor number

Return 1 (.EXIT 1) Abort the program and then continue searching the I/O

entry area of interrupted program.
are the same as for return 0.

Register contents

Return 2 (.EXIT 2) Return status to the program and then continue searching

the I/0 entry area of interrupted program.
contents are the same as for return 0.

POSTCALLING SEQUENCE

lone.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Programming lMethod

GP35 is nonreentrant and written in floatable code.

Interrupts are not inhibited.

Storage

Internal temporary storage is used.

GP35 occupies approximately 240 core storage locations.

Other Routines Used

Operator Communication OPCOM (EP2 of ,MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .lGEPR)
lMagnetic Tape Recovery GP30 (EPl of .MGPO03)

57

Register

CPB-1495






EOF

GEPRE
GPO1l

GP02
GP03
GP04
GP05
GP09

GP10
GP11l
GP13
GP14
GP15

GP17
GP18
GP20
GP21
GP22

GP30
GP31
GP32
GP33
GP34

GP35
HCM
1/0
10s
LAL

MGEPR
OPCOM
RELNK
SCT
SSA

STEMP

GLOSSARY

End of File

Entry Point

Exception Processing Control (EPl of .MGEPR)
Process Illegal Major Status module

Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device module
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device module
Magnetic Tape Spacing Parity Recovery module
Type Threshold/GESPEC Messages module

Card Reader Recovery 1 module

Card Reader Recovery 2 module
Paper Tape Recovery module
Printer Recovery 1 module
Printer Recovery 2 module
Card Punch Recovery

DSU200 Recovery 1 module
DSU200 Recovery 2 module
MDS200 Recovery 1 module
MDS200 Recovery 2 module
Console Recovery

Magnetic Tape Recovery

Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Spacing Recovery module

Reposition Magnetic Tape module
Magnetic Tape Data Alert Recovery module

Magnetic Tape EOF/Parity on Read Recovery module

Magnetic Tape Parity on Write Recovery module
Hard Core Monitor

Input/Output

Input/Output Supervisor

Lower Address Limit

Main GEPR module

Operator Communication (EP2 of .MGEPR)
Relink I/O Entry (EP3 of .MGEPR)
System Configuration Table

Slave Service Area

Temporary core storage

59

CPB-1495






ABREQ

Activity Compression ABREQ

ACTIVITY

Activity Compression ABREQ

ALARM

Set Alarm SCK
Set Alarm SCK

ALERT
Data Aler

t

Data Alert

Data Aler

t

Data Alert

Data Aler
Data Aler
Data Aler
Data Aler

t
t
t
t

INDEX

MAGNETIC TAPE DATA ALERT RECOVERY

Data Aler
Transfer

t
Timing Alert

Transmission Parity Alert

Data Aler
Data Aler

ATTENTION
Attention
Attention
Attention
Attention
Attention
Attention
Attention

BIT

t
t

Bit Detected During Erase

CARD

CARD READER RECOVERY 1
CARD READER RECOVERY 2
CARD PUNCH RECOVERY

CHANNEL

Resume I/0O on Channel RSMCH

COMMUNICATION

OPERATOR
Operator
Operator
Operator
Operator

COMMUNICATION
Communication
Communication
Communication
Communication

OPCOM
OPCOM
OPCOM
OPCOM

61

52

26

36

«

CPB-1495



COMMUNICATION (continued)

Operator Communication OPCOM 31
Operator Communication OPCOM 33
Operator Communication OPCOM 35
Operator Communication OPCOM 37
Operator Communication OPCOM 39
Operator Communication OPCOM 41
Operator Communication OPCOM 43
Operator Communication OPCOM 45
‘Operator Communication OPCOM 47
Operator Communication OPCOM 49
Operator Communication OPCOM 51
Operator Communication OPCOM 53
Operator Communication OPCOM 55
Operator Communication OPCOM 57
COMPRESSION
Activity Compression ABREQ 5
CONSOLE
CONSOLE RECOVERY 14
. CRSCT
.CRSCT 20
DATA
Data Alert 22
Data Alert 26
Data Alert 32
Data- Alert 34
Data Alert 38
Data Alert 40
Data Alert 42
Data Alert 44
MAGNETIC TAPE DATA ALERT RECOVERY 52
Data Alert 52
Data Alert 54
Data Alert 56
DISPATCHER
Dispatcher (EPl of .MDISP) 4
DISPENSER
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALCZ2) 18
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2) 20
DSCNT
Relinquish Control Until Program Enabled DSCNT 13
DSU200
DSU200 RECOVERY 1 38
DSU200 RECOVERY 2 40
ENTRY
I/0 entry 1
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 9
RELINK I/0 ENTRY 10
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 13
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 15
CPB-1495

62



ENTRY (continued)
Process Specific Device Request ENTRY
Process Specific Device Request ENTRY
_Relink I/0 Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/0 Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/0O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/0 Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/0 Entry RELNK

EOF/PARITY,

MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON READ RECOVERY

ERASE

Bit Detected During Erase

ERROR

error threshold
I0C Error
IOC Erxror
IOC Error!
IOC Error

EXCEPTION

INTRODUCTION TO EXCEPTION PROCESSING
EXCEPTION PROCESSING CONTROL

EXCHANGE
exchange
Exchange
Exchange
Exchange
Exchange
Exchange
Exchange
EXCHANGE
EXCHANGE

FILE

of the device

Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Magnetic Tape Device GP03
Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Magnetic Tape Device GPO03
Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Magnetic Tape Device GP03
NONMAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE
MAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE

End of File
End of File

FORMAT

Format I/O Status Words and Return Status GSTRT

63

19
21
23

29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57

48
54

52

RN

48
54

CPB-1495



GEPR

GEPR recovery
GEPR EXECUTIVE MODULE

GEPR Rollback Termination

GEPRE

GEPRE (EP1 of .MGEPR)

GESPEC
MME
MME
MME
MME

GPOl1
GPOl

GP02

Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GPO?

GP02

GPO03

GESPEC

GESPEC Processor SPEC
GESPEC Processor SPEC
GESPEC Processor SPEC

(.MGPO1)

(.MGP02)

Exchange Magnetic Tape Device
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device

GP03

GP04
GP04

GPO05
Type
Type
GPO05

GP09
GP09

GP10
GP10

GP11
GP1l

GP13
GP13

GP14
GP1l4

GP15
GP15

GP17
GP17

(.MGP03)
(.MGP04)

Threshold/GESPEC Message
Threshold/GESPEC Message
(.MGPO5)

(.MGP09)
(.MGP10)
(.MGP11)
(.MGP13)
{.MGP14)
(.MGP15)

(.MGP17)

RDLRQ

GP03

GPO03

GP05
GP05

64

O wN

27
29
33
37

12

26

28

30

32

- 34

36

38

CPB~1495



GP18

GP18 (.MGP18)

GP20

- GP20 (.MGP20)

GP21

GP21 (.MGP21)

GP22

GP22 (.MGP22)

GP30

Magnetic Tape
GP30 (.MGP30)
Magnetic Tape
Magnetic Tape
Magnetic Tape
Magnetic Tape

Recovery GP30

Recovery GP30
Recovery GP30
Recovery GP30
Recovery GP30

GP31
GP31 (.MGP31)

GP32
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
GP32 (.MGP32)
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32

GP33
GP33 (.MGP33)

GP34
GP34 (.MGP34)

GP35
GP35 (.MGP35)

GSTRT
Format I/0 Status Words and Return Status GSTRT

HCM
SPECIAL PURPOSE HCM MODULES

ILLEGAL
PROCESS ILLEGAL MAJOR STATUS
Illegal Major Status
illegal major status
illegal major status
illegal major status
illegal major statuses

INSTRUCTION
Instruction Rejected
Instruction Rejected
Instruction Rejected
Instruction Rejected
Instruction Rejected

65

40

42

44

13
23
47
50
55

52

54

56

12
26
32
36
38
42

CPB-1495



INSTRUCTION (continued)

Instruction Rejected 46
IoC -
I0OC Error 26
IOC Error 32
IOC Error 38
IOC Error 42
ITYM
ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS) 7
Master Message Processor ITYM 9
Master Message Processor ITYM 19
Master Message Processor ITYM 21
Master Message Processor ITYM 25
I/0
If I/0 recovery 1
I/0 entry 1
Format I/0 Status Words and Return Status GSTRT 5
Resume I/0 on Channel RSMCH 5
Relink I/0 Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR) 9
RELINK I/O ENTRY 10
Link Reissued I/0 to Front of Queue LINKR 11
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 13
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 15
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 23
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 27
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 29
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 31
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 33
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 35
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 37
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 39
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 41
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 43
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 45
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 47
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 49
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 51
Relink I/O Entry RELNK 53
Relink I/0O Entry RELNK 55
Relink I/O0 Entry RELNK 57
LINK
Link Reissued I/0 to Front of Queue LINKR 11
LINKR
Link Reissued I/O to Front of Queue LINKR 11
MAGNETIC
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GPO03 5
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 9
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 11
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 13
EXCHANGE MAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE 20
MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY 22
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 23
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 23
CPB-1495

66



MAGNETIC (continued)
MAGNETIC TAPE RECOVERY
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
. MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30
REPOSITION MAGNETIC TAPE
MAGNETIC TAPE DATA ALERT RECOVERY
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON READ RECOVERY
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
MAGNETIC TAPE PARITY ON WRITE RECOVERY
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30

MAJOR
PROCESS ILLEGAL MAJOR STATUS
illegal major status J
illegal major status
legal major statuses
illegal major status
illegal major status
illegal major statuses

MASTER
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM

MDS200
MDS200 RECOVERY 1
MDS200 RECOVERY 2

MESSAGE
Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GPO05
Master Message Processor ITYM
Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GP05
Master Message Processor ITYM
TYPE THRESHOLD/GESPEC MESSAGE
Master Message Processor ITYM

MME GESPEC Processor SPEC:
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC

MODULE
GEPR EXECUTIVE MODULE

MONITOR
HARD CORE MONITOR MODULES

NOISE :
noise check

NONMAGNETIC
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02

67

12
26
32
36
36
38
42

19
21
25

42
44

27
29
33
37

54

o u

CPB-1495



NONMAGNETIC (continued)
EXCHANGE NONMAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE 18
orPCcoM
OPCOM (EP2 of .MGEPR) 7
Operator Communication OPCOM 13
Operator Communication OPCOM 13
Operator Communication OPCOM 23
Operator Communication OPCOM 27
Operator Communication OPCOM 29
Operator Communication OPCOM 31
Operator Communication OPCOM 33
Operator Communication OPCOM 35
Operator Communication OPCOM 37
Operator Communication OPCOM 39
Operator Communication OPCOM 41
Operator Communication OPCOM 43
Operator Communication OPCOM 45
Operator Communication OPCOM 47
Operator Communication OPCOM 49
Operator Communication OPCOM , 51
Operator Communication OPCOM ’ 53
Operator Communication OPCOM 55
Operator Communication OPCOM 57
OPERATOR
OPERATOR COMMUNICATION 7
Operator Communication OPCOM 13
Operator Communication OPCOM 13
Operator Communication OPCOM 23
Operator Communication OPCOM 27
Operator Communication OPCOM 29
Operator Communication OPCOM 31
Operator Communication OPCOM 33
Operator Communication OPCOM 35
Operator Communication OPCOM 37
Operator Communication OPCOM 39
Operator Communication  OPCOM 41
Operator Communication OPCOM 43
Operator Communication OPCOM 45
Operator Communication OPCOM 47
Operator Communication OPCOM 49
Operator Communication OPCOM 51
Operator Communication OPCOM 53
Operator Communication OPCOM 55
Operator Communication OPCOM 57
PAPER
PAPER TAPE RECOVERY 30
PARITY
MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY ‘ 22
Transmission Parity Alert 52
MAGNETIC TAPE PARITY ON WRITE RECOVERY : 56
PERIPHERAL
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2) 18
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2) 20
CPB-1495

68



POWER
Power Off
Power Off
Power Off
‘Power Off
Power Off

PRINTER
PRINTER RECOVERY 1
PRINTER RECOVERY 2

PROCESS
PROCESS ILLEGAL MAJOR STATUS
Process Specific Device Request ENTRY
Process Specific Device Request ENTRY

PROCESSING
INTRODUCTION TO EXCEPTION PROCESSING
EXCEPTION PROCESSING CONTROL

PROCESSOR
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM
Master Message Processor ITYM
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC

PROGRAM
Relinquish Control Until Program Enabled DSCNT

PUNCH
CARD PUNCH RECOVERY

QUEUE
Link Reissued I/0O to Front of Queue LINKR

RDLRQ
GEPR Rollback Termination RDLRQ

READ
Blank Tape on Read
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON READ RECOVERY

READER
CARD READER RECOVERY 1
CARD READER RECOVERY 2

RECOVERY
If I/0 recovery
GEPR recovery
CONSOLE RECOVERY
MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30
CARD- READER RECOVERY 1
CARD READER RECOVERY 2
PAPER TAPE RECOVERY

69

26
32
38
42
46

32
34

12
19
21

19
21
25
29
33
37

13

36

11

52
54

26
28

14
22
23
26
28
30

CPB-1495



RECOVERY

PRINTER RECOVERY 1
PRINTER RECOVERY 2

CARD PUNCH

DSU200 RECOVERY 1
DSU200 RECOVERY 2
MDS200 RECOVERY 1
MDS200 RECOVERY 2
MAGNETIC TAPE RECOVERY

‘'MAGNETIC TAPE
Magnetic Tape
MAGNETIC TAPE
Magnetic Tape
MAGNETIC TAPE
Magnetic Tape
MAGNETIC TAPE

Magnetic Ta

REJECTED

Instruction
Instruction
Instruction
Instruction
Instruction
Instruction

RELINK

Relink I/O
RELINK I/O
Relink I/O
Relink I/0

Relink I/O Entry RELNK

Relink I/0

kelink I/0 Entry RELNK

Relink I/O
Relink I/O
Relink I/O
Relink I/0
Relink I/O
Relink I/0
Relink I/0
Relink I/O
Relink I/0
Relink I/O
Relink I/O
lelik 1/0
kelitk 1/0
Relink 1/0

RELINQUISH

Relinquish

RELNK

Relink 1/0
RELNK (EP3
Relink I/O
Feli ik I/0
Relink I/0
RELNK (EP3
Relink 1/0
Relink I/0O.

(continued)
32
34
RECOVERY 36
38
40
42
44
46
EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY 48
Recovery GP30 49
DATA ALERT RECOVERY 52
Recovery GP30 53
EOF/PARLITY ON READ RECOVERY 54
Recovery GP30 55
PARITY ON WRITE RECOVERY i 56
pe Recovery GP30 57
Rejected 26
Rejected 32
Rejected 38
Rejected 42
Rejected 44
Rejected 46
Entry RELNK 9
ENTRY 10
Entry RELNK 13
Entry RELNK 15
23
Entry RELNK 27
29
Entry RELNK 31
Entry RELNK 33
Entry RELNK 35
Entry RELNK 37
Entry RELNK 39
Entry RELNK 41
Entry RELNK 43
Entry RELNK 45
Entry RELNK 47
Entry RELNK 49
Entry RELNK 51
Entry RELNK 53
Entry <ELNK 55
Entry RELNK 57
Control Until Program Enabled DSCNT 13
Entry RELNK 9
of .MGEPR) 10
Entry RELNK 13
Entry RELNK 15
Entry RELNK 23
of .MGEPR) 24
Entry RELNK 27
Entry REINK 29
CPB-1495

70



RELNK (continued)
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entxry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK
Relink I/O Entry RELNK

REPOSITION
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32
REPOSITION MAGNETIC TAPE
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32

REQUEST

Process Specific Device Request ENTRY
Process Specific Device Request ENTRY

RESUME
Resume I/O0 on Channel RSMCH

ROLLBACK
GEPR Rollback Termination RDLRQ

RSMCH
Resume I/O on Channel RSMCH

SCK
Set Alarm SCK
Set Alarm SCK

SET
Set Alarm SCK
Set Alarm SCK

SPACING

MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY

SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC
MME GESPEC Processor SPEC

SPECIAL
SPECIAL PURPOSE SSA MODULES

SSA
DEVICE DEPENDENT SSA MODULES

71

11
13

11
13

22
48

29

37

17

17

CPB-1495



STATUS

Format I/O Status Words and Return Status GSTRT 5
PROCESS ILLEGAL MAJOR STATUS 12
illegal major status 26
illegal major status 32
illegal major status 36
illegal major status 38
STATUSES
legal major statuses : 36
illegal major statuses 42
TAPE
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 5
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 5
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 9
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 9
Exchange Nonmagnetic Tape Device GP02 11
Exchange Magnetic Tape Device GP03 11
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 13
EXCHANGE NONMAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE 18
EXCHANGE MAGNETIC TAPE DEVICE 20
MAGNETIC TAPE SPACING PARITY RECOVERY 22
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 23
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 23
PAPER TAPE RECOVERY 30
MAGNETIC TAPE RECOVERY 46
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 47
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON SPACING RECOVERY 48
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 49
REPOSITION MAGNETIC TAPE 50
MAGNETIC TAPE DATA ALERT RECOVERY 52
Blank Tape on Read 52
End of Tape 52
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 53
MAGNETIC TAPE EOF/PARITY ON READ RECOVERY 54
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 55
Reposition Magnetic Tape GP32 55
MAGNETIC TAPE PARITY ON WRITE RECOVERY 56
Magnetic Tape Recovery GP30 57
TERMINATION
GEPR Rollback Termination RDLRQ 9
THRESHOLD
error threshold 1

THRESHOLD/GESPEC

Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GPO05 5
Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GP05 11
TYPE THRESHOLD/GESPEC MESSAGE 24
TIMING
Transfer Timing Alert 52
TRANSFER
Transfer Timing Alert 52
CPB-1495

72



TRANSMISSION
Transmission Parity Alert

TYPE
Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GP05
Type Threshold/GESPEC Message GPO05
TYPE THRESHOLD/GESPEC MESSAGE

. CRGPG
«CRGPG

« CRPOQ
«CRPOQ

.CRSCT
.CRSCT
«CRSCT
«CRSCT
«CRSCT

+« CRTDQ
«CRTDQ

« MALC2
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2)
Peripheral Dispenser (.MALC2)

«MCPIO
-MCPIO
EP4 of .MCPIO

. MDISP
Dispatcher (EP1l of .MDISP)
+ MDISP

+« MDNET
- MDNET

.MDR20
.MDR20
EP4 of .MDR20

.MDS20
«MDS20
EP4 of .MDS20

« MGEPR
GEPRE (EPl of .MGEPR)
OPCOM (EP2 of ,MGEPR)

Relink I/O Entry RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)
« MGEPR
RELNK (EP3 of .MGEPR)

.MGPO1
GP01 (.MGPO1)
«MGPO1

73

52

11
24

18

21

18
20

CPB-1495



«MGP02
GP02

«MGPO3
GP03

(.MGP02)

(.MGP03)

« MGPO3

«MGP04
GP04

(.MGP04)

«MGP04

«MGPO5
GP05

«MGP09
GP09

. MGP10
GP10

«MGP11
GP1ll

«MGP13
GP13

.MGP14
GP14

«MGP15
GP15

«MGP17
GP17

.MGP18
GP18

«MGP20
GP20

.MGP21
GP21

«MGP22
GP22

«MGP30
GP30

(.MGP05)

(. MGP09)

(.MGP10)

(.MGP11)

(.MGP13)

(.MGP14)

(.MGP15)

(.MGP17) "

(.MGP18)
(.MGP20)
(.MGP21)
(.HGP22)

(.MGP30)

«MGP30

.MGP31
GP31

«MGP 32
GP32

+MGP33
GP33

(.MGP21)
(.MGP32)

(.MGP33)

74

18

20
50

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

14

46
50

48

50

52

CPB-1495



. MGP34
.MGP34

GP34 (.MGP34)

. MGP35

GP35 (.MGP35)

+ MGPIO
«MGPIO
EP4 of

«MIOS

ITYM (EP7 of .MIOS)

+« MMTAP
- MMTAP
EP4 of

« MPRIO
.MPRIO
EP4 of

. MPTAP
. MPTAP
EP4 of

+« MTYPE
«MTYPE

«MGPIO

« MMTAP

+«MPRIO

« MPTAP

75

50
54

56

CPB-1495






line

Please cut along this

DOCUMENT REVIEW SHEET

TITLE: GE-625/635 GECOS-IIL Exception Processing
cPB #1495

FROM"

Name:

Position:

Address:

Comments concerning this publication are solicited for use in improving future
editions. Please provide any recommended additions, deletions, corrections, or
other information you deem necessary for improving this manual. The following
space is provided for your comments.

COMMENTS:

NO POSTAGE NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U.S.A.
Fold on two lines shown on reverse
side, staple, and mail.



STAPLE STAPLE

FOLD

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT, No. 4332
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

NO POSTAGEK STAMP NECESSARY |F MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT

13430 NORTH BLACK CANYON HIGHWAY
PHOENIX, ARIZONA - 85029

ATTENTION: DOCUMENTATION STANDARDS AND PUBLICATIONS B-30

FOLD






INFORMATION SYSTEMS

GENERAL @B ELECTRIC

- )

LITHO US.A.




